
 

 

Issues & Programs List 

for the Quarter Ending 

June 30, 2019 

KJCG – Missoula, Montana 

 

The following list identifies the issues deemed to be of greatest relevance to 

station listeners during the quarter. 

 

 

1. Family 

 

2. Politics / Government 

 

3. Financial Matters 

 

4. Relationships 

 

5. Christian Living / Growth 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This radio station airs several hours per day of programming intended to address the 

issues of concern to its listeners.  

 

The listing of programs on the following pages identifies a sampling of programs aired 

during the quarter which gave significant treatment to one or more of those issues. 

 

 



1. Family 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

4/8/19 

 

 

5/14/19 

 

 

5/15/19 

 

6/5/19 

 

 

6/10/19 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9:30A 

 

 

8:15A 

 

 

1:30P 

 

12:30P 

 

 

12:30P 

25:00 

 

 

5:30A 

 

 

25:00 

 

25:00 

 

 

25:00 

FAMILY LIFE TODAY – SIBLINGS JESSICA THOMPSON 

AND JOEL FITZPATRICK TALK ABOUT THEIR 

EXPERIENCES GROWING UP, AND THE IMPORTANCE OF 

INTENTIONAL PARENTING.  

MICHELLE REIMER, DIRECTOR OF HOPE PREGNANCY 

MINISTRIES, VISITED ABOUT THE NEW MOBILE UNIT 

UNVEILED AT CLEAR CHOICE CLINIC; AND HOW IT WILL 

AFFECT WOMEN IN OUR COMMUNITIES. 

ON “MONEY MATTERS,” RON DEAL AND GREG PETTYS 

DISCUSS SMART STEPFAMILY GUIDES TO FINANCIAL 

PLANNING 

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY – ERYN LYNUM SHARES ABOUT 

THE IMPORTANCE OF CHERISHING EACH DAY WITH 

YOUR CHILDREN, AND BUILDING A FAMILY LEGACY. 

 

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY – YOUTH EXPERT JIM BURNS 

OFFERS HELP TO PARENTS IN SPIRITUALLY TRAINING 

THEIR TEENS FOR THE SHIFT FROM ADOLESCENCE TO 

ADULTHOOD. 

 



2. Politics / Government 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

5/1/19 

 

 

5/10/19 

 

5/13/19 

 

5/16/19 

 

6/27/19 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8:15A 

 

 

5:55P 

 

1:30P 

 

5:55P 

 

1:30P 

4:15 

 

 

4:00 

 

25:00 

 

4:00 

 

25:00 

BRAD MATTES, OF LIFE ISSUES INSTITUTE, DEALS WITH 

THE PRO-LIFE LEGISLATION BEING PASSED IN THE U.S., 

AS WELL AS THE VETOES FROM PRO-ABORTION 

GOVERNORS.  

BREAKPOINT – JOHN STONESTREET SPEAKS ABOUT 

THE “EQUALITY ACT,” AND WHY HE BELIEVES IT IS ILL-

NAMED, AND NEEDS TO BE STOPPED. 

MONEYWISE – HOWARD DAYTON DISCUSSED THE 

RAMIFICATIONS OF MINIMUM WAGE HIKES, ON OUR 

COUNTRY AND INDIVIDUALS. 

BREAKPOINT – JOHN STONESTREET POINTS OUT THE 

IMPORTANCE OF DEFINING AND DEFENDINIG 

RELIGIOUS FREEDOM IN OUR COUNTRY. 

MONEYWISE – HOWARD DAYTON AND ROB WEST 

DISCUSS THE HOUSE RETIREMENT BILL. THE PROS AND 

CONS FOR THE AMERICAN CONSUMER. 

 



3. Financial Matters 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

4/30/19 

 

 

5/21/19 

 

 

5/24/19 

 

6/19/19 

 

 

6/22/19 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9:30A 

 

 

1:30P 

 

 

1:30P 

 

5:55P 

 

 

1:30P 

25:00 

 

 

25:00 

 

 

25:00 

 

4:00 

 

 

25:00 

FAMILY LIFE TODAY – CHERIE AND BRIAN LOWE, 

AUTHORS OF “YOUR MONEY, YOUR MARRIAGE,” SHARE 

ABOUT WHAT SIGNIFICANT DEBT CAN DO TO YOUR 

MARRIAGE, AND THE RELIEF BROUGHT BY PAYING IT 

OFF.  

MONEYWISE – HOWARD DAYTON PRESENTS EXPERT 

ADVICE FOR BUDGETING WHEN YOU’RE LIVING ON A BI-

WEEKLY BUDGET. 

MONEYWISE – FINANCIAL EXPERT HOWARD DAYTON 

TELLS WHY IT’S USUALLY PREFERABLE TO PURCHASE 

TERM OVER WHOLE LIFE INSURANCE.  

BREAKPOINT – TODD HARPER TELLS WHY, DESPITE 

RUMORS TO THE CONTRARY, CHRISTIANS TEND TO BE 

A GENEROUS PEOPLE; AND WHY WE SHOULD STRIVE 

TO CONTINUE THAT TREND.  

MONEYWISE – ART RAINER OFFERS SIX REASONS WHY 

YOU SHOULDN’T OVERSPEND ON YOUR NEW HOUSE. 

 



4. Relationships 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

4/13/19 

 

4/15/19 

 

 

5/15/19 

 

 

5/18/19 

 

 

5/23/19 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

12:30P 

 

9:30A 

 

 

12:30P 

 

 

12:30P 

 

 

12:30P 

25:00 

 

25:00 

 

 

25:00 

 

 

25:00 

 

 

25:00 

BOUNDLESS – HOW MEN CAN FIND A BALANCE 

BETWEEN WORK, LIFE, AND FUTURE RELATIONSHIPS. 

FAMILY LIFE TODAY – AUTHOR MARSHALL SEGAL 

REFLECTS ON HIS SINGLE YEARS, AND THE LESSONS 

HE LEARNED WHILE PURSUING LOVE AND MARRIAGE.  

 

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY – AUTHOR KIMBERLY WAGNER, 

AND HER HUSBAND LEROY SHARE THEIR OWN EARLY 

MARRIAGE DIFFICULTIES AND REVEAL THE SOURCE OF 

CONFLICT IN THEIR RELATIONSHIP.  

 

BOUNDLESS – IT’S TIME TO BREAK THOSE TERRIBLE 

HABITS, BECAUSE YOUR FUTURE SELF WILL THANK 

YOU. QUICK TIPS TO WORK ON. 

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY – KEY STRATEGIES FOR 

BUILDING A STRONGER AND HEALTHIER MARRIAGE, 

RIGHT FROM THE START. 



5. Christian Living / Growth 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

4/12/19 

 

4/30/19 

 

 

5/6/19 

 

 

5/31/19 

 

 

 

6/22/19 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5:55P 

 

8:15A 

 

 

9:30A 

 

 

8:15A 

 

 

 

12:30P 

4:00 

 

5:30 

 

 

25:00 

 

 

4:00 

 

 

 

25:00 

BREAKPOINT – CHRISTIAN REFUGEES, NEEDING A NEW 

HOME. HOW WE SHOULD RESPOND.  

CHRISTEN COLANGELO, COMMUNICATIONS DIRECTOR 

OF “UNALTERED,” STOPPED BY TO ENCOURAGE 

STUDENTS TO EMBRACE THEIR IDENTITY, AND PURSUE 

A LIFESTYLE THAT BRINGS HONOR TO GOD. 

AUTHOR AND TEACHER CATHERINE PARKS TALKS 

ABOUT WHAT HAPPENS IN RELATIONSHIPS WHEN WE 

DECIDE TO GET REAL ABOUT OUR SIN, THROUGH 

REPENTANCE AND CONFESSION.  

 

GARY COBB, DIRECTOR OF TRAINING FOR THE BILLY 

GRAHAM EVANGELISTIC ASSOCIATION, DETAILS THE 

CHRISTIAN LIFE AND WELLNESS CLASS, IN 

PREPARATION FOR THE “BIG SKY CELEBRATIONS” 

COMING IN SEPTEMBER.  

BOUNDLESS – WHEN YOU’RE FEELING THE MOST 

FAITHFUL, YOU MIGHT JUST BE RIPE TO FALL INTO 

TEMPTATION. HOW TO GUARD AGAINST THAT.  

 

 


