Issues & Programs List for the Quarter Ending June 30, 2019

KJCG - Missoula, Montana

The following list identifies the issues deemed to be of greatest relevance to station listeners during the quarter.

- 1. Family
- 2. Politics / Government
- 3. Financial Matters
- 4. Relationships
- 5. Christian Living / Growth

This radio station airs several hours per day of programming intended to address the issues of concern to its listeners.

The listing of programs on the following pages identifies a sampling of programs aired during the quarter which gave significant treatment to one or more of those issues.

1. Family

Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
4/8/19	9:30A	25:00	FAMILY LIFE TODAY – SIBLINGS JESSICA THOMPSON AND JOEL FITZPATRICK TALK ABOUT THEIR EXPERIENCES GROWING UP, AND THE IMPORTANCE OF INTENTIONAL PARENTING.
5/14/19	8:15A	5:30A	MICHELLE REIMER, DIRECTOR OF HOPE PREGNANCY MINISTRIES, VISITED ABOUT THE NEW MOBILE UNIT UNVEILED AT CLEAR CHOICE CLINIC; AND HOW IT WILL AFFECT WOMEN IN OUR COMMUNITIES.
5/15/19	1:30P	25:00	ON "MONEY MATTERS," RON DEAL AND GREG PETTYS DISCUSS SMART STEPFAMILY GUIDES TO FINANCIAL PLANNING
6/5/19	12:30P	25:00	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY – ERYN LYNUM SHARES ABOUT THE IMPORTANCE OF CHERISHING EACH DAY WITH YOUR CHILDREN, AND BUILDING A FAMILY LEGACY.
6/10/19	12:30P	25:00	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY – YOUTH EXPERT JIM BURNS OFFERS HELP TO PARENTS IN SPIRITUALLY TRAINING THEIR TEENS FOR THE SHIFT FROM ADOLESCENCE TO ADULTHOOD.

2. Politics / Government

Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
5/1/19	8:15A	4:15	BRAD MATTES, OF LIFE ISSUES INSTITUTE, DEALS WITH THE PRO-LIFE LEGISLATION BEING PASSED IN THE U.S., AS WELL AS THE VETOES FROM PRO-ABORTION GOVERNORS.
5/10/19	5:55P	4:00	BREAKPOINT – JOHN STONESTREET SPEAKS ABOUT THE "EQUALITY ACT," AND WHY HE BELIEVES IT IS ILL- NAMED, AND NEEDS TO BE STOPPED.
5/13/19	1:30P	25:00	MONEYWISE – HOWARD DAYTON DISCUSSED THE RAMIFICATIONS OF MINIMUM WAGE HIKES, ON OUR COUNTRY AND INDIVIDUALS.
5/16/19	5:55P	4:00	BREAKPOINT – JOHN STONESTREET POINTS OUT THE IMPORTANCE OF DEFINING AND DEFENDINIG RELIGIOUS FREEDOM IN OUR COUNTRY.
6/27/19	1:30P	25:00	MONEYWISE – HOWARD DAYTON AND ROB WEST DISCUSS THE HOUSE RETIREMENT BILL. THE PROS AND CONS FOR THE AMERICAN CONSUMER.

3. Financial Matters

Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
4/30/19	9:30A	25:00	FAMILY LIFE TODAY – CHERIE AND BRIAN LOWE, AUTHORS OF "YOUR MONEY, YOUR MARRIAGE," SHARE ABOUT WHAT SIGNIFICANT DEBT CAN DO TO YOUR MARRIAGE, AND THE RELIEF BROUGHT BY PAYING IT OFF.
5/21/19	1:30P	25:00	MONEYWISE – HOWARD DAYTON PRESENTS EXPERT ADVICE FOR BUDGETING WHEN YOU'RE LIVING ON A BI- WEEKLY BUDGET.
5/24/19	1:30P	25:00	MONEYWISE – FINANCIAL EXPERT HOWARD DAYTON TELLS WHY IT'S USUALLY PREFERABLE TO PURCHASE TERM OVER WHOLE LIFE INSURANCE.
6/19/19	5:55P	4:00	BREAKPOINT – TODD HARPER TELLS WHY, DESPITE RUMORS TO THE CONTRARY, CHRISTIANS TEND TO BE A GENEROUS PEOPLE; AND WHY WE SHOULD STRIVE TO CONTINUE THAT TREND.
6/22/19	1:30P	25:00	MONEYWISE – ART RAINER OFFERS SIX REASONS WHY YOU SHOULDN'T OVERSPEND ON YOUR NEW HOUSE.

4. Relationships

Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
4/13/19	12:30P	25:00	BOUNDLESS – HOW MEN CAN FIND A BALANCE BETWEEN WORK, LIFE, AND FUTURE RELATIONSHIPS.
4/15/19	9:30A	25:00	FAMILY LIFE TODAY – AUTHOR MARSHALL SEGAL REFLECTS ON HIS SINGLE YEARS, AND THE LESSONS HE LEARNED WHILE PURSUING LOVE AND MARRIAGE.
5/15/19	12:30P	25:00	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY – AUTHOR KIMBERLY WAGNER, AND HER HUSBAND LEROY SHARE THEIR OWN EARLY MARRIAGE DIFFICULTIES AND REVEAL THE SOURCE OF CONFLICT IN THEIR RELATIONSHIP.
5/18/19	12:30P	25:00	BOUNDLESS – IT'S TIME TO BREAK THOSE TERRIBLE HABITS, BECAUSE YOUR FUTURE SELF WILL THANK YOU. QUICK TIPS TO WORK ON.
5/23/19	12:30P	25:00	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY – KEY STRATEGIES FOR BUILDING A STRONGER AND HEALTHIER MARRIAGE, RIGHT FROM THE START.

5. Christian Living / Growth

Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
4/12/19	5:55P	4:00	BREAKPOINT – CHRISTIAN REFUGEES, NEEDING A NEW HOME. HOW WE SHOULD RESPOND.
4/30/19	8:15A	5:30	CHRISTEN COLANGELO, COMMUNICATIONS DIRECTOR OF "UNALTERED," STOPPED BY TO ENCOURAGE STUDENTS TO EMBRACE THEIR IDENTITY, AND PURSUE A LIFESTYLE THAT BRINGS HONOR TO GOD.
5/6/19	9:30A	25:00	AUTHOR AND TEACHER CATHERINE PARKS TALKS ABOUT WHAT HAPPENS IN RELATIONSHIPS WHEN WE DECIDE TO GET REAL ABOUT OUR SIN, THROUGH REPENTANCE AND CONFESSION.
5/31/19	8:15A	4:00	GARY COBB, DIRECTOR OF TRAINING FOR THE BILLY GRAHAM EVANGELISTIC ASSOCIATION, DETAILS THE CHRISTIAN LIFE AND WELLNESS CLASS, IN PREPARATION FOR THE "BIG SKY CELEBRATIONS" COMING IN SEPTEMBER.
6/22/19	12:30P	25:00	BOUNDLESS – WHEN YOU'RE FEELING THE MOST FAITHFUL, YOU MIGHT JUST BE RIPE TO FALL INTO TEMPTATION. HOW TO GUARD AGAINST THAT.